Cancer Genetics and Cytogenetics 152 (2004) 108–112
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
provided by Archivio istituzionale della ricerca - Università dell'Insubria
MLL-MLLT10 fusion in acute monoblastic leukemia: variant complex
rearrangements and 11q proximal breakpoint heterogeneity
Cristina Morerioa, Annamaria Rapellaa, Cristina Rosandaa, Edoardo Laninoa, Luca Lo Nigrob,
Andrea Di Cataldob, Emanuela Maseratic, Francesco Pasqualic, Claudio Panarelloa,*
aDipartimento di Ematologia ed Oncologia Pediatrica, Istituto Giannina Gaslini, L.go G. Gaslini 5, 16148 Genova, Italy

marrow (BM) from both patients, and on lymph node blasts
from patient 2, using a QFQ-banding technique. A minimum
of 20 metaphases were screened. Karyotype designation was
according to International System for Human Cytogenetic
Nomenclature (ISCN 1995) [12]. Fluorescence in situ hybrid-
ization (FISH) analyses were performed according to the
manufacturer’s protocols using whole-chromosome 7, 10,
and 11 painting probes (wcp) (Appligene Oncor-Qbiogene,
Illkirch, France) and using the LSI MLL dual-color probe
Fig. 1. Ideograms of the 11q arm, with schematic representation of FISH studies in (A) patient 1 and (B) patient 2. Dotted lines show breakpoints; arrowheads
indicate the regions of 11q chromosome inversion.
Morerio et al. / Cancer Genetics and Cytogenetics 152 (2004) 108–112110
(Vysis, Downers Grove, IL), which recognizes the MLL
gene at 11q23. Human DNA inserts of yeast artificial chro-
mosome (YAC) were amplified using Alu-polymerase chain
reaction as previously described [13]. YAC or bacterial arti-
ficial chromosome (BAC) probes were labeled with nick
translation with biotin-16- or digoxigenin-11-dUTP (Roche,
Mannheim, Germany) and visualized using streptavidin-Cy3
(Amersham Pharmacia Biotech, Buckinghamshire, UK) and
sheep antidigoxigenin-FITC (Roche). The following YAC
or BAC probes were used: RP11-418C1 located telomeric
to MLLT10 and also containing the 5′ part of the gene
cohybridized with RP11-249M6 located centromeric to
MLLT10 and also containing the 3′ part of the gene; RP11-
141J21 cohybridized with RP11-665N17, both located at
11q13.1, centromeric and telomeric to the marker PYGM
(muscle glycogen phosphorylase gene), respectively [9];
YAC 946_f_4 (11q14.1) cohybridized with YAC 932_f_8
(11q21); RP11-103I15 containing the PICALM gene (alias
CALM, CLTH) at 11q14.2 cohybridized with RP11-12D16
located telomeric to PICALM; subtelomeric 10p RP11-145I2
cohybridized with subtelomeric 11q RP11-209L12. Images
were captured on a Zeiss Axioplan microscope (Carl Zeiss,
Jena, Germany) equipped with a charge-coupled device
(CCD) camera. Adobe Photoshop software (Adobe Systems,
Seattle, WA) was used to pseudocolor and merge images.
4. Results and discussion
4.1. Patient 1
Cytogenetic analysis performed on BM blasts revealed a
chromosome 10;11 rearrangement. FISH studies are outlined
in Fig. 1A. FISH analyses with wcp 10 and 11 and with 10p
and 11q subtelomeric probes revealed insertion of chromo-
some 11q material into the short arm of chromosome 10.
Hybridization signals for the MLL dual probe were split,
with localization of the 5′ part of MLL on the proximal
region of 11q inserted into 10p, while the 3′ part of MLL
was retained on the derivative chromosome 11. Dual-color
FISH showed that probes for the 3′ (RP11-249M6) and 5′
Fig. 2. FISH analyses of the 11q proximal inversion breakpoint in metaphase cells of (A, B) patient 1 and (C, D) patient 2. (A) YACs 946_f_4 at 11q14.1
(green) and 932_f_8 at 11q21 (red) were present on the normal chromosome 11 (arrowhead) and on the der(10) (arrow). (B) RP11-141J21 (red) and